

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES D. SCOVILLE,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICAH S. ECHOLS  
TOM W. STEWART  
MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING  
*10001 Park Run Drive  
Las Vegas, NV 89145*

JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS S. CHAPMAN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
jwilliams@wc.com*

D. LOREN WASHBURN  
SMITH WASHBURN LLP  
*8 East Broadway, Suite 320  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The decision under review conflicts with decisions of this Court .....	13
B. The decision under review is erroneous.....	18
C. The question presented is an important one and this case is an ideal vehicle to address it .....	26
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	40a
Appendix C .....	92a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	5, 11, 15, 17
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	19, 21
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	27
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	27
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992) .....	22
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	20
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	23
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	19, 22
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	19
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	22
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19, 21
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	25
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	26
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	22, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	19
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	15
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	26
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	21
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	21, 26, 27

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	23
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	21
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....	28
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	22
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	22
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	15
<i>Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron</i> , 703 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Vogel v. Baron</i> , 135 S. Ct. 437 (2014) (mem.).....	28
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	20
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	22, 25
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	19
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	24
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	15
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	20
<i>SEC v. A Chicago Convention Center, LLC</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	23

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	25
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	26
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	26
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	25
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	22
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	15
Statutes and regulation:	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	
§ 929P(b), 124 Stat. 1376, 1864 (codified in sections of 15 U.S.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 929P(b)(1), 124 Stat. 1376, 1864 (codified at 15 U.S.C. 77v(c)) .....	6, 7, 20, 25
§ 929P(b)(2), 124 Stat. 1376, 1865 (codified at 15 U.S.C. 78aa(b)).....	6, 20, 25
§ 929P(b)(3), 124 Stat. 1376, 1865 (codified at 15 U.S.C. 80b-14(b)) .....	7
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74.....	
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77v(c) (§ 22(c)).....	6, 7, 20, 25
15 U.S.C. 77x (§ 24).....	24
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 .....	
	<i>passim</i>

VII

	Page
Statutes and regulation—continued:	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78aa (§ 27).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78aa(a) (§ 27(a)) .....	5, 20
15 U.S.C. 78aa(b) (§ 27(b)).....	6, 20, 25
15 U.S.C. 78ff(a) (§ 32(a)).....	24
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	2
15 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	8, 13
Miscellaneous:	
156 Cong. Rec. H5235 (daily ed. June 30, 2010) (statement of Rep. Kanjorski) .....	9
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08-1191), 2009 WL 3460235 .....	16
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08- 1191), 2010 WL 719337.....	16
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003) .....	27
